Sponsor submission of evidence 35 of 66

SecurAcath parameters varied include lower and upper bound values for device
cost, catheter migration, catheter malposition and catheter occlusion.

9.4.2 Was a deterministic and/or probabilistic sensitivity analysis
undertaken? If not, why not? How were variables varied and
what was the rationale for this? If relevant, the distributions
and their sources should be clearly stated.

Deterministic sensitivity analysis was undertaken.  Cost of SecurAcath
technology was varied using lower and upper bound values of £12, £20, £32
per device.  The rationale behind varying costs supports potential different
pricing of the technology that individual health systems may encounter when
purchasing the device.   Sensitivity analysis was also performed on the
probabilities of complications, which are the key outcomes variables.

9.4.3 Complete table C10.1, C10.2 and/or C10.3 as appropriate to
summarise the variables used in the sensitivity analysis.

Table C10.1a Variables used in one-way scenario-based

deterministic sensitivity analysis for PICC

PICC
Baseline

value
SC

cost
Sens:
-20%

SC
cost

SC-
AD

Sens:
+20%

SC
cost

SC-
AD

SC Device
cost £16.0 £114.2 £12.8 £111.0 -£43.6 £19.2 £117.4 -£37.2

Migration 0 £114.2 0 £114.2 -£40.3 0.05 £126.7 -£27.9

Malposition 0.0166 £114.2 0.0133 £113.4 -£41.2 0.0199 £115.0 -£39.5

Occlusion 0.1435 £114.2 0.1148 £107.0 -£47.5 0.1722 £121.4 -£33.2

Notes: SC = SecurAcath; AD = Adhesive Device

Table C10.1b PICC indwell time variable used in one-way scenario-

based deterministic sensitivity analysis for adhesive device

Patient type & country
(reference)

PICC
indwell

time

AD
average

cost

SC
average

cost

Cost
Savings

using SC

Cancer patients, US (mean)
(7)

25 days £154.5 £114.2 £40.3

Cancer patients, US (max) (7) 3 months £187.6 £114.2 £73.4

Cancer patients UK (8) 6 months £229.3 £114.2 £115.1

Notes: SC = SecurAcath; AD = Adhesive

Table C10.1c Variables used in one-way scenario-based

deterministic sensitivity analysis for CVC

Sponsor submission of evidence 36 of 66

CVC
Baseline

value
SC

cost
Sens:
-20%

SC
cost SC-SU

Sens:
+20%

SC
cost SC-SU

SC device
cost £16.0 £447.0 £12.8 £443.8 -£1008.8 £19.2 £450.2 -£1002.4

Migration 0.0 £447.0 0.0 £447.0 -£1005.6 0.05 £469.5 -£983.1

Malposition 0.03 £447.0 0.024 £444.3 -£1008.3 0.036 £449.7 -£1002.9

Occlusion 0.0 £447.0 0.0 £447.0 -£1005.6 0.05 £469.5 -£983.1

CRBSI 0.04 £447.0 0.032 £367.8 -£1084.8 0.048 £526.2 -£926.4

Notes: SC = SecurAcath; SU = Sutures

Table C10.2a Variables used in multi-way scenario-based
sensitivity analysis for PICC

Variable

SC
Device

cost Migration Malposition Occlusion

Baseline £16.0 0 0.0166 0.1435

-20% £12.8 0 0.0133 0.1148

+20% £19.2 0.05 0.0199 0.1722

Notes: SC = SecurAcath; AD = Adhesive

Table C10.2b Variables used in multi-way scenario-based
sensitivity analysis for CVC

Variable

SC
Device

cost Migration Malposition Occlusion CRBSI

Baseline £16.0 0.000 0.030 0.000 0.04

-20% £12.8 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.032

+20% £19.2 0.050 0.036 0.050 0.048

Notes: SC = SecurAcath; SU = sutures

9.4.4 If any parameters or variables listed in section 9.2.6 were
omitted from the sensitivity analysis, provide the rationale.

N/A

9.5 Results of de novo cost analysis

Sponsor submission of evidence 37 of 66

Base-case analysis

9.5.1 Report the total costs associated with use of the technology
and the comparator(s) in the base-case analysis. A suggested
format is presented in table C11.

Table C11 Base-case results

Securement Method Total per patient cost (£)

SecurAcath (PICC) £114.2

Adhesive Device (PICC)  £155.6

SecurAcath (CVC)  £447.0

Sutures (CVC)  £1452.6

9.5.2 Report the total difference in costs between the technology
and comparator(s).

The total difference in NHS costs per PICC placement episode with an average
of 25 indwelling days is £40 cost savings when utilizing SecurAcath instead of